
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday 7 April 2022 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor N Matthews (Vice-Chairman) Andover Romans 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor Z Brooks Andover Millway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

Councillor M Hatley Ampfield & Braishfield 

Councillor R Meyer Andover Winton 

Councillor J Neal Andover Millway 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Thursday 7 April 2022 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Climate Emergency Action Plan 
 

5 - 27 

9   CIL/S106 Update Scoping Document 
 

28 - 31 

 To consider the updated CIL/S106 scoping document  
(15 minutes) 
 

 

10   Away Day 
 

32 - 35 

 To discuss the Committee’s Annual Away Day  
(15 minutes) 
 

 

11   Chairman's Draft Annual Report 
 

36 - 45 

 To consider the Chairman’s draft Annual Report  
(20 minutes) 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022



 
 

12   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 
 

 

13   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

46 - 62 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022



 Update on Climate Emergency Action Plan 
 

 
Report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development (Portfolio: Climate 
Emergency and Countryside)                      
 

 

 
Recommended:  

That the progress update on the Climate Emergency Action Plan be noted and 
endorsed.  

 
 

SUMMARY:  

 An update on the delivery of the actions within the Climate Emergency Action 
Plan is provided. This follows on from the previous report to the Committee in 
October 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report provides an update on the implementation of the Council’s Climate 
Emergency Action Plan (CEAP). 

2 Background  

2.1 The Council declared a climate emergency on 4 September 2019 and 
committed to ‘investigating clear and effective options to become a carbon-
neutral organisation’. The Council approved a Climate Emergency Action Plan 
(CEAP) in June 2020. 

2.2 The CEAP sets out that this Committee will be the forum for formally 
monitoring progress, with reports presented at six-monthly intervals. The last 
report was presented in October 2021. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 The Corporate Action Plan 2019-2023: Year 3, contains ‘progressing actions 
in the Climate Emergency Action Plan’. Key areas of work include reducing the 
Council’s emissions as we work towards becoming a carbon neutral 
organisation; and through service delivery and partnership work to support 
carbon reduction across the Borough. 

 

 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022

Page 5

ITEM 8



4 Climate Emergency Action Plan 

4.1 Annex 1 to this report provides an action by action update on the CEAP. This 
has been collated through bringing together information from across the 
Council’s Services, reflecting the way we have been embedding climate 
change across the organisation. It brings together key points from previous 
updates alongside the latest information. This report focuses on the key 
changes since the last report to this Committee, in October 2021, and 
changes that are anticipated in the coming months. 

4.2 For reference, in October 2021 we advised the Committee that the 
deliverables anticipated to be progressed in the next six-months included: 

  supporting the retrofitting of homes as part of the Local Authority Delivery 
(LAD) 2 scheme;  

 planting around 10,000 trees during the 2021/22 planting season; and 

 continuing to work with partners to work towards reducing emissions 
across the Borough.  

4.3 Progress has been made on all of these items, as set out in this report and the 
associated annex. 

4.4 This report does not provide an update on the organisation’s greenhouse gas 
emissions. This is reported on an annual basis, with the data for 2020/21 
having been provided to the Committee in October 20211.  

Property and Energy 

4.5 It has previously been reported that measures were installed
[...]
st. The consultant 
will also provide recommendations through a corporate decarbonisation plan 
which will inform and identify actions to deliver on the Council’s climate 
emergency declaration. This is an evidence based assessment which will 
guide the Council’s approach and future direction. It will also provide insight 
into understanding indicative costs of the actions, potential prioritisation and 
phasing of projects. As part of this, energy audits are being undertaken on ten 
Council owned sites, the outcomes of which will feed into the 
recommendations. 

4.19 A CEAP briefing session was held for all Councillors in December. This 
included presentations on the Council’s work with businesses; funding for 
energy efficiency measures for private sector homes; and the conclusion of 
the OSCOM panel review. 

5 Conclusion  

5.1 An update has been provided on the actions within the CEAP. The Committee 
is asked to note and endorse the progress update on the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan. 

 

 

                                            
3
 Available: https://testvalley.gov.uk/housingandenvironmentalhealth/housing/private-sector-

housing/energyefficiency/would-you-like-to-reduce-your-heating-bills-this-winter  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022

Page 8

https://testvalley.gov.uk/housingandenvironmentalhealth/housing/private-sector-housing/energyefficiency/would-you-like-to-reduce-your-heating-bills-this-winter
https://testvalley.gov.uk/housingandenvironmentalhealth/housing/private-sector-housing/energyefficiency/would-you-like-to-reduce-your-heating-bills-this-winter


Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Climate Emergency Action Plan (June 2020) 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and 
can be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Karen Eastley  Ext:
[...]
erred to as a case study in a Royal Town Planning Institute 
and Town and Country Planning Association guide for local authorities on 
planning for climate change. 

Continue to support Government’s proposals to 
increase energy performance requirements for new 
development through national Building Regulations  

The Council responded to Government’s consultation on The Future Building 
Standards on behalf of the Council and briefed Members on the proposed 
Standards and associated uplift in Building Regulations to reduce greenhouse 
gas emissions from new buildings. The interim uplift in Building Regulations is 
to be implemented in 2022 ahead of the implementation of the Future Homes 
and Future Buildings Standards in 2025. 

Medium term 

Target action on enhancing energy performance of 
existing private rented homes in the Borough  

There are obligations on landlords to comply with minimum energy efficiency 
standards which the Council has a role in enforcing.  
 
The Council received grant funding for this project, to develop processes and 
templates and encourage compliance, and will be delivering this by the end of 
March 2022 with a view to making contact with relevant landlords from April 
2022 onwards. 
 
Where relevant, information and advice can be shared via the Private 
Landlords Forum – meetings are currently on hold due to the Covid-19 
pandemic but information has been sent out via the email mailing list. 

In relation to historic buildings, share available advice 
on how to reduce energy consumption whilst 
conserving the heritage assets  

There is continual liaison between the Conservation team and Building 
Control team, with technical solutions discussed to ensure, where possible, 
appropriate upgrading is incorporated to improve energy efficiency in historic 
buildings. 
 
As previous – advice is site-specific and dependent on a number of factors, 
taking account of whether works would affect the asset’s special interest and 
weighing the pu
[...]
ore detailed policies around tree retention and 
tree canopy cover. This will be explored at the next stage of the Local Plan 
(Regulation 18 Stage 2). 

 

                                            
7
 For more information see: https://testvalley.gov.uk/planning-and-building/treesandlandscape/tree-planting-in-test-valley 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 7 A
pril 2022

P
age 27

https://testvalley.gov.uk/planning-and-building/treesandlandscape/tree-planting-in-test-valley


 Updated S106/CIL Scoping Document 

 
 
Report of the Lead Member: Councillor Hamilton                      
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levey (CIL) amended 
scoping document be approved. 
 

SUMMARY 

 The Committee is requested to consider the amended scoping document for the 
Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levey Task and Finish Panel and 
comment thereon. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 A report in relation to a scoping document for the Section 106 and Community 
Infrastructure Levey Task and Finish Panel was considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on the 25 August 2021.  This report is in relation to an 
amendment to the scoping document approved by the committee following 
discussions with the Head of Planning and Building and the Head of Planning 
Policy and Economic Development. A copy of the amended scoping document 
is as an annex to the report. 

2 Consultations/Communications 

2.1 Discussions and consultation regarding the amendments to the scoping 
document has taken place with the Panel Members, Cllrs Hamilton, Swain and 
Brooks to agree the proposed amendments. 

3 Conclusion  

3.1 The suggested amendments are quite limited the most significant being that 
related to date range to be reviewed.  The original scoping document 
suggested the review period should run from 2019 to 2023. Following 
discussions with the Head of Planning and Building and the Head of Planning 
Poli
[...]
cessary 

 

5 Rationale – Why now/why at all? 

To understand what funds are received and how those funds are spent.  To understand 

if budget restraint within the Council or if Covid has impacted on receipt of funds or 

expenditure. Is resource being taken from s106 and CIL receipts to cover other 

scenarios, when initially for other projects? 

6 Anticipated Benefits Understanding the full impact on public money spending. Are we 

getting it right for the future of our communities? 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022

Page 30



ANNEX 

7 Resource Implications  

Will require limited meetings and officer resource.  

8 Does the Project require Public Involvement 

Not at this stage, possibly down the line. 

9 How will the Project assist the achievement of a Corporate Priority or Priorities? 

The council’s corporate plan has a strategic focus on growing the potential of 

communities and recognises the important role we play in future development. 

Councillors need clear guidance on the expectations of spending 106 and CIL funds. 

10 What do you want OSCOM to do now? 

OSCOM to endorse this scoping document April meeting.  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022

Page 31



 Away Day 

 
 
Report of the Head of Strategy and Innovation                      
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s annual Away Day be discussed 
and future options agreed. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Committee hold an annual away, it is suggested that an away day is held for 
2022 to allow the committee to consider and areas of development and its work 
programme for the coming year. 

 The Committee is requested to discuss the options provided and consider 
alternative suggestions and ideas for the Away Day. 

 The annex to the report provides suggestions for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s Annual Away Day. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committe
[...]
 in contact with the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny and can offer a session following on from last year’s looking at approaches 
to council finance, questioning strategies and scrutiny superpowers, how scrutiny 
has impact and influence.  Ian Parry (who did the training last year) is happy to 
deliver this training and has indicated that Saturday 23 July would be suitable to him, 
however this is open for discussion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022

Page 34



ANNEX 

The agenda for the day will be compiled after considering all suggestions and input 
from members.  It is suggested that the day comprises as follows; 
 
Breakfast 
Welcome and introduction from the Chairman 
Discussions and networking 
Training from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
Lunch 
Work programme development discussion 
 
Members are requested to consider areas or topics they would like to receive 
training on. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022

Page 35



 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 

 
 
Report of Councillor Lodge, Chairman    (Portfolio: Corporate)                      
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be approved. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Annual Report attached as an annex to the report covers the work of the 
Committee for the period May 2021 to May 2022. 

 The Committee are asked to agree the report prior to its submission to full 
Council on 8 June 2022. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to report to full council on 
an annual basis to inform all Members of the work undertaken over the 
previous 12 months. 

1.2 The Annual Report summarises the work of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, its scrutiny panels, reviews and presentations over the past year. 

2 Background 

2.1 The overview and scrutiny process is an essential part of the Council’s 
democratic structure and governance framework.  It plays a key role in 
scrutinising the delivery and performance of Council services and holding 
decision makers to account through an approach based on positive pressure 
and constructive challenge. 

2.2 Part of communicating scrutiny’s role and purpose to the wider authority 
should happen through the formal, public role of full Council – particularly 
given that scrutiny will undertake valuable work to highlight challenging issues 
that an authority will be facing and subjects that will be a focus of full Council’s 
work.  

3 Options 

3.1 The Annual Report has to be submitted to Council on an annual basis as set 
out in the Council’s Constitution and therefore it is recommended that 
members consider the report and make any amendment they think may be 
necessary. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022

Page 36

ITEM 11



 

4 Resource Implications 

4.1 None 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The consideration of the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report is set out in 
the Council’s Constitution in 7.4(d) Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution. 

6 Equality Implications 

6.1 None 

7 Other Issues 

7.1 Community Safety – None 

7.2 Environmental Health Issues – None 

7.3 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – None 

7.4 Property Issues – None 

7.5 Wards/Communities Affected – None 

8 Conclusion 

8.1 Members are requested to consider the Annual Report for submission to 
Council on 8 June 2022. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Councillor Lodge Ext: 8014 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 7 April 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022

Page 37



ANNE
[...]
ng with Unity to 
support local veterans with 
complex needs. 

 Veterans coffee morning 
every week starting on 4 
December to meet other 
veterans and get help and 
support. 

 
Budget Strategy Update 

 Agreed Start 
Date 

Action Progress Update 

Recommendation 
 

OSCOM 
19.1.22 

Cabinet 
23.2.22 

Council 
25.2.22 

   

Recommended to Cabinet: 
 
That Cabinet accepts and agrees the 
draft budget. 

 
 
 

√ 

 
 
 
 

   
Recommended 
 
That Cabinet notes that Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee received and 
approved a Budget Update and endorsed 
the work undertaken to deliver a Budget 
for 2022/23. 

 

Recommended to Council 
 
Council agreed the Budget at its 
meeting on 25 February 2022. 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 7 A
pril 2022

P
age 50



ANNEX 2 

 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

Budget Panel 
 
 

Councillor Matthews 

The panel had met on 28 June and considered the Outturn Report 
and discussed the revenue position for 2020/21 including the 
impacts faced by the Council as a result of the pandemic.  The next 
meeting will be held on 4 October 2021. 
 
The panel had considered the draft budget and fees and charges for 
2021/22 and 22/23.  This was considered by Overview and Scrutiny 
as a separate item on 6 October 2021. 
 
The next meeting will be held on 27 June 2022. 

 

Audit Panel Councillor Borg-Neal 

At the meeting on 26 July 2021 the panel agreed the schedule for 
the next year.  Councillor Borg Neal suggested that the panel should 
see the final Audit Report before it is considered at the General 
Purposes Committee.  This will be looked at for 2021/22. 
 
The panel had considered the Annual Audit report which was 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny as a separate item on 6 
October 2021. 
 
Meeting held on 22 November 2021.  The Auditors have 
recommended that the Audit Panel ceases and an Audit Committee 
be created who would be responsible for the sign
[...]
illors 
and how they communicate with their residents and communities.  
They also discussed how members and officers communicate with 
each other. 
 
The next panel meeting will be on 11 November to continue the 
discussion on members/officer communication, Member’s area of 
the website and Member’s bulletin, internal communications, 
website visioning and planning for a focus group. 
 
The panel met on 11 November where they discussed IT and the 
website.  Hope to get a new website in the spring.  Lots of 
discussed communication between officers and members and 
residents. The next meeting will be held on 19 January 2022. 
 
The panel met on 19 January 2022 where they discussed template 
letters from across the Council that are sent out to residents.  The 
next meeting will be held on 9 February 2022. 
 
The Lead Member, Councillor Brooks reported that the Panel met 
on 22 February and the discussion focused on the website and the 
planned communications focus group.  The Panel will send round a 
briefing note on their progress so far and ideas for the future. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 7 A
pril 2022

P
age 53



ANNEX 2 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

S106/CIL Panel Councillor Hamilton 

Councillor Hamilton will meet with the Head of Planning and 
Building and the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development to consider the way forward. 
 
The panel has been deferred to early 2022.  In the meantime 
Councillor Hamilton will finalise the scoping document to come back 
to the committee for a final agreement. 
 
The Lead Member has met with the Head of Planning and Building, 
Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development and the Head 
of Community and Leisure who will put some information and then 
the panel can move forward.  If anyone is interested in joining the 
panel then to let Councillor Hamilton know. 
 
The Lead Member, Councillor Hamilton explained that she had met 
with officers and updated the scope document.  This will be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill 
Panel 

Councillor Lodge 

The first panel meeting was held on 3 November 2021 and a plan 
for the review has been compiled. 
 
The panel are tracking the Bill through Parliament, the second 
reading has been delayed until 21 March.  A lot of work has been 
done on the work plan.  The next meeting will be held mid January 
2022. 
 
The panel had made significant progress in looking at the proposed 
terms of the Bill and what it might mean for existing legislation and 
how it might apply locally.  The next panel meeting will look at 
deliberative democracy. 
 
The next meeting of the Panel will be held on Wednesday 16 March 
2022. 

17 May 2022 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 7 A
pril 2022

P
age 54



ANNEX 3 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 

 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - APRIL 2022 

 

 *Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested by Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer / Member) 

7 APRIL 2022 

The Green Economy round table 
discussion 

4  To hold a roundtable led by the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development and to invite the 
portfolio holder to take part.  The purpose of the roundtable is to learn more about how the Council 
will play its part in the development of the green economy. 

Away Day   To discuss the Committee's annual Away Day Head of Strategy and Innovation (10 minutes) 

Climate Emergency Action Plan 4  To consider the Climate Emergency Action Plan (Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development) (20 minutes) 

Chairman's Draft Annual Report   To consider the Chairman’s Draft Annual Report prior to Council (20 minutes) 

CIL/S106 Updated Scoping 
Document 

3  To c
[...]
y
	Text1
	Away Day Annex

	11 Chairman's Draft Annual Report
	Text1
	Annual Chairman's Report - Annex

	13 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1 tracking
	Work Programme - Annex 2 panels
	Work Programme - Annex 3 WP
	Work Programme - Annex 4 - CWP




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022 

 

369 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on 7 April 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman) Councillor N Matthews (Vice-

Chairman) 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor V Harber 
 

Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor J Neal 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor T Swain 
Councillor A Ward 
Councillor A Warnes 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor A Dowden 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
 

 

562   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bailey, Baverstock, Hatley and Hamilton. 
 
 

563   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

564   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

565   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

566   Minutes 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022 

 
 

 
370 

 

567   Call in Items 

 
There were no call in items. 
 
 

568   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
 

569   Climate Emergency Action Plan 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development which updated members on the delivery of the actions within the 
Climate Emergency Action Plan (CEAP).  This followed on from the previous report 
to the Committee in October 2021. 
 
The annex to the report provided an action by action update on the CEAP.  This was 
collated through bringing together information from across the Council’s Services, 
reflecting the way we have been embedding climate change across the organisation.  
It brings together key points from previous updates alongside the latest information.  
This report focuses on the key changes since the last report to this Committee, in 
October 2021, and changes that are anticipated in the coming months. 
 
In response to a query about the advertisement of the Thermal Imaging Workshop 
held on 4 November 2021, the Principal Planning Officer (Environment) responded 
that this was advertised on the Council’s website and shared through social media 
and appeared in the Members’ Information Bulletin. 
 
Members discussed the following; 
 

 Tree Strategy being delayed and targets and milestones need better 
reporting. 

 Tree planting – Most of the trees are mixed species and are planted on Test 
Valley land by volunteers and staff.  The Council are also working with 3rd 
party land owners.  

 Fleet numbers and plan for replacement. 

 Requested sight of the climate emissions report. 

 Green Homes Grant and the approach to making the request for funding. 

 Number of charging points and the uptake – The use of the charging points is 
likely to be relatively low at present due to the number of electric vehicles and 
people charging at home.   

 Handheld equipment batteries – in relation to the Council’s owned equipment. 

 Disposal of end of life vehicles – auction sites. 

 Hampshire Council’s Climate Officer’s Group. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022 

 
 

 
371 

 

 Members would like to see greater communication regarding climate change 
across Test Valley - using social media and Test Valley News and looking at 
expanding content and branching out partnerships. Opportunity through 
survey on the new Corporate Action Plan. 
 

Members were concerned on the lack of progress and also raised the issue of the 
Climate Emergency Action Plan Panel’s (CEAPP) endorsed Committee 
recommendations not being progressed through a review of the CEAP in the 
timescales sought.  The Principal Planning Officer (Environment) explained that a 
key source of information is from an external provider and together with the CEAPP’s 
recommendations this will bring the update together and move the CEAP forward.  
 
Members appreciated the hard work by officers and the challenges they faced. 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development reported he will work 
together with the Head of Strategy and Innovation to explore how communication of 
climate change initiatives could be broadened.  He also reported that he will seek to 
bring a draft of the next iteration of the CEAP to the Committee in 6 months’ time. 
This would be dependent on a number of factors, including the timescales for the 
receipt of the external advice on emissions reporting and decarbonisation options 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the progress update on the Climate Emergency Action Plan be 

noted. 
 

2. That the proposal to deliver a revised Climate Emergency Action Plan 
including the recommendations of the Climate Emergency Action Plan 
Panel be presented in draft to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
the next 6 months. 
 
 

570   CIL/S106 Update Scoping Document 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the S106/CIL Lead Member, Councillor 
Hamilton and presented by Councillor Brooks in her absence.  The Committee were 
requested to consider the amended scoping document for the S106/CIL Panel. 
 
The scoping document for the Panel was considered by the Committee on 25 
August 2021 where the Lead Member was requested to engage with the Head of 
Planning and Building, the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development and 
the Head of Community and Leisure to further develop the scope for review. 
 
The Chairman reported that there is a lot of discussion on New Communities and a 
link between that and the work being done on S106/CIL Panel is important. There 
will be a workshop on New Communities on Monday 23 May 2022 in Longstock 
Village Hall. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022 

 
 

 
372 

 

The suggested amendments to the scoping document were limited with the most 
significant being related to date range to be reviewed. 
 
The Committee made a few minor amendments which will be added to the scoping 
document. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the S106/CIL amended scoping document, with minor additions, be 
approved. 
 
 

571   Away Day 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Strategy and Innovation which 
requested the Committee to discuss the options provided for the Away Day and 
consider alternative suggestions and ideas.   
 
Members were in agreement of the proposed programme and welcomed some 
suggestions from the Head of Strategy and Innovation for discussion/training.  
Members were requested to let the Chairman or the Head of Strategy and 
Innovation have any further ideas or suggestions. 
 
The Head of Strategy and Innovation will collate all the suggestions and date options 
and circulate to the Committee for comment. 
 
 

572   Chairman's Draft Annual Report 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chairman which sought approval from the 
Committee on the Chairman’s Annual Report prior to submission to full Council on 8 
June 2022. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to report to full Council on an 
annual basis to inform all Members of the work undertaken over the previous 12 
months. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny process is an essential part of the Council’s democratic 
structure and governance framework.  It plays a key role in scrutinising the delivery 
and performance of Council services and holding decision makers to account 
through an approach based on positive pressure and constructive challenge. 
 
Part of communicating the Committee’s role and purpose to the wider authority 
should happen through the formal public role of full Council – particularly given that 
the Committee will undertake valuable work to highlight challenging issues that an 
authority will be facing and subjects that that will be a focus of full Council’s work. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022 

 
 

 
373 

 

Members made a few minor amendments and these will be included in the Annual 
Report and the final report will be considered by the Committee at its meeting in May 
2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, including 
minor amendments, be approved. 
 
 

573   Updates on Panels 

 
Budget Panel – The next meeting of the Budget Panel will be held on 27 June 
2022. 
 
Audit Panel – The last Audit Panel was held on 14 March 2022 where it was 
reported that there will be a number of audits that will not be completed however all 
core audits are on track for completion by the end of March 2022.  A number of 
audits will be carried forward into the next year and there are contingency hours 
programmed in to ensure that all audits are completed.  Council has approved the 
sign up to the Public Sector Audit Appointments National Scheme to appoint a new 
external auditor for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
Enforcement Panel – The Enforcement Panel met on 6 April 2022 where they 
learnt of the challenges faced by the Enforcement Team.  The Panel worked through 
useful scenarios of cases dealt with.  The Lead Member, Councillor Burley, will meet 
with officers to see if there is any further information required.  The next meeting will 
be held mid May. 
 
Communications Panel – The Communications Panel had circulated a briefing 
note to the Committee members to update them on what the Panel has discussed 
and the next steps.  The Panel are looking at dates for communications focus 
groups in Andover and Romsey. 
 
S106/CIL Panel – The S106/CIL Panel scoping documents was discussed earlier in 
this meeting. 
 
Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill Panel – The Lead Member, Councillor N 
Lodge has seen the draft of the final report which will be sent to panel members for 
comment within a few days.  The final report will be considered by the Committee at 
its next meeting in May 2022. 
 
 

574   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Committee discussed and agreed the following changes to the work 
programme. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 April 2022 

 
 

 
374 

 

 Revised Climate Emergency Action Plan including the recommendations from 
the Climate Emergency Action Plan Panel – November 2022 

 Authority’s Monitory Report – move from November to December.                                          
 

The Committee also noted the following: 
 

 The Head of Strategy and Innovation will set up a Teams meeting to discuss 
the draft Corporate Plan Survey – April/May. 

 There will be an Overview and Scrutiny sponsored round table to brief all 
members on the options for how the Joint Municipal Waste Strategy will be 
implemented.  This will be held on 15 June in Kings Somborne Village Hall 
starting at 5.30pm 

 There will be an Overview and Scrutiny sponsored workshop for all members 
on New Neighbourhoods on 23 May in Longstock Village Hall starting at 
5.30pm 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.30 pm) 
 


